Doc#. 1419757003 fee: $112.00

UNOFFICI AL GRS

*RHSP:$9.00 RPRF:$1.00 FEES Applied

cT

/

TV

\ (_\Q \ This space reserved for Recorder 's use only.

SECOND AMENDMENT TO LOAN AND
COLLATEKAL DOCUMENTS RELATIVE TO:

(1) THREE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS
(83,500,000.00) CONSTRUCTION PKOMISSORY NOTE DATED AUGUST 2, 2013;

(2) AMENDMENT TO THREE MILLION ¥VE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND 00/100
DOLLARS (§3,500,000.00) CONSTRUCTION FROMISSORY NOTE DATED AUGUST
2,2013 AND RELATED LOAN DOCUMENTS OF MAY 5,2014;

(3) SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED PROMISSORY NOTE; AND
(4) RELATED LOAN DOCUMENTS,

NOTE: (RECORDED IN COOK COUNTY RELATIVE TO 301 E. CENTRAL RD.
(EX. C - PIN: 08-10-100-007-0000 and 08-10-100-008-0000), ARLINGTO™ % KIGHTS,
ILLINOIS)

THIS DOCUMENT PREPARED BY AND
AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

Ralph, Schwab & Schiever, Chtd.
175 E. Hawthomn Parkway

Suite 345

Vernon Hills, Illinois 60061
Attn: Michael L. Ralph, Jr,
847-367-9699 ext. 4



1419757003 Page: 2 of 33

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SECOND AMENDMENT TO LOAN AND COLLATERAL DOCUMENTS RELATIVE
TO: (1) THREE MILLION, FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS
($3,500,000.00) CONSTRUCTION PROMISSORY NOTE DATED AUGUST 2,2013;
(2) AMENDMENT TO THREE MILLION, FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND 00/100
DOLLARS ($3,500,000.00) CONSTRUCTION PROMISSORY NOTE DATED AUGUST
2, 2013 AND RELATED LOAN DOCUMENTS OF MAY 5, 2014; (3) SECOND
AMENDED AND RESTATED PROMISSORY NOTE; AND (4) RELATED LOAN
DOCUMENTS

This.Second Amendment to Loan and Collateral Documents Relative To: (1)
Three Miiicr., Five Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($3,500,000.00) Construction
PromissoryNsis dated August 2, 2013; (2) Amendment To Three Million, Five Hundred
Thousand Ana £46/100 Dollars ($3,500,000.00) Construction Promissory Note Dated
August 2, 2013 Aid Related Loan Documents Of May 5, 2014; (3) Second Amended
And Restated Promissury Note; and (4) Related Loan Documents (the “Amendment’) is
made and entered into-Citective as of June 19, 2014 by and among GLOGOVSKY
REAL ESTATE L.L.C. - SERIZS 4231 ALGONQUIN - GAS, an lllinois series limited
liability company (“Series 4231™;- GLOGOVSKY OIL COMPANY V, INC., an lllinois
corporation (“GOCV") (Series 4231.and GOCV are sometimes referred to collectively as
“Borrower”), JEFFREY A. GLOGCVEICY, an individual and lllinois resident
(“Glogovsky”); GLOGOVSKY REAL CETATE L.L.C., an lilinois limited liability
company (“GRE"); GLOGOVSKY REAL ESTATE L.L.C. - SERIES 301 CENTRAL, an
Illinois series limited liability company (“Seiies 201”); GLOGOVSKY REAL ESTATE
L.L.C. - SERIES 2320 RANDALL, an lllinois scries limited liability company (“Series
2320"); LAKE BLUFF HOLDINGS, LLC, an lllinois limited liability company (“LB™);
GLOGOVSKY PETROLEUM CO., INC., an lllinois camoration (“GPC”);
GLOGOVSKY OIL COMPANY II, INC., an Hiinois corporation (“GOCII"); GLOGOVSKY
OIL COMPANY IV, INC., an lllinois corporation (“GOCIV’}; 51.0GOVSKY REAL
ESTATE L.L.C. - SERIES 4221 ALGONQUIN - CAR WASF. cp Illinois series limited
liability company (“Series 4221”); THE GROVE WASH, INC., an I%inois corporation
(“Grove™); GLOGOVSKY OIL COMPANY I, INC., an lllinois corporaiion (“GOCIII®);
(Glogovsky, GRE, Series 301, Series 2320, LB, GPC, GOCII, GOCIV, Szries 4221,
Grove and GOC Il are sometimes referred to collectively as “Guarantor)-i Savor of
GLENVIEW STATE BANK, an lllinois banking corporation, its successors aiir assigns
(“Note Holder").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on or about August 2, 2013, the Borrower executed and delivered to
Note Holder a certain Construction Promissory Note (the “Note”) in the original principal
amount of Three Million, Five Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($3,500,000.00)
payable to the order of Note Holder, evidencing a loan from Note Holder in said sum.

WHEREAS, the Borrower, 1o secure repayment of the debt evidenced by the
Note and all amendments thereto, executed and delivered, or caused to be executed
and delivered to the Note Holder, among other loan and collateral documents, the
following loan and collateral documents (collectively, the "Collateral Documents”):

286406_1



286408_1

(a)

(b)

(c)

)

(e)

(f)

@

(h)

1419757003 Page: 3 of 33

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Construction Loan Agreement from Borrower to Note Holder dated August
2, 2013 (“Construction Loan Agreement’);

Construction Mortgage, Security Agreement, Assignment of Leases and
Rent and Fixture Filing from Series 4231 to Note Holder dated August 2,
2013, recorded on August 21, 2013 with the McHenry County Recorder of
Deeds as Document Number 2013R0041579 ("Gas Station Mortgage?},
relative to the real estate commonly known as 4231 Algonquin Road, Lake
In The Hills, llinois 60156 and as legally described in Exhibit A hereto
(“Gas Station Property”);

Assignment of Rents and Leases from Series 4231 to Note Holder dated
Pucust 2, 2013, recorded on August 21, 2013 with the McHenry County
Recrder of Deeds as Document Number 2013R0041580 for the Gas
Station ~roperty (“Gas Station Assignment of Rents”);

Security Agre«rant from Borrower to Note Holder dated August 2, 2013
("Gas Security Agreement’);

Assignment of Planz, Specifications, Construction and Service Contracts,
Licenses and Permits frora Borrower to Note Holder dated August 2, 2013
(“Assignment’);

Environmental Indemnity Agreesnt from Borrower and Glogovksy to
Note Holder dated August 2, 2015 {“Environmental Indemnity™);

Junior Mortgage, Security Agreement, Assigament of Leases and Rents
and Fixture Filing from GRE to Note Holder darzd August 2, 2013,
recorded on August 27, 2013 with the Lake Counly Recorder of Deeds as
Document Number 7030157 (“Waukegan Junior wrrigage”), relative to
the real estate commonly known as 28787 N. Waukegan Road, Lake
Bluff, lllinois 60044 and as legally described in Exhibit 8 hzrsto
(“Waukegan Property”™);

Assignment of Rents and Leases from GRE to Note Holder dated August
2, 2013, recorded on August 27, 2013 with the Lake County Recoraer of
Deeds as Document Number 7030158 for the Waukegan Property
(“Waukegan Junior Assignment of Rents”);

Junior Mortgage, Security Agreement, Assignment of Leases and Rents
and Fixture Filing from Series 301 to Note Holder dated August 2, 2013,
recorded on September 10, 2013 with the Cook County Recorder of
Deeds as Document Number 1325341097 (“AH Junior Mortgage”),
relative to the real estate commonly known as 301 E. Central Road,



286408_1

()

(k)

()

(m)

()

()

(@

(r

(s)

1419757003 Page: 4 of 33

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Arlington Heights, lllinois 60005 and as legally described in Exhibit C
hereto (“AH Property”);

Assignment of Rents and Leases from Series 301 to Note Holder dated
August 2, 2013, recorded on September 10, 2013 with the Cook County
Recorder of Deeds as Document Number 1325341099 for the AH
Property (“AH Junior Assignment of Rents”);

Junior Mortgage, Security Agreement, Assignment of Leases and Rents
and Fixture Filing from Series 2320 to Note Holder dated August 2, 2013,
recorded on August 23, 2013 with the Kane County Recorder of Deeds as
Socument Number 2013K062010 (“Elgin Junior Mortgage”), relative to the
ieal 2state commonly known as 2320 Randall Road, Elgin, lllinois 60123
and as legally described in Exhibit D hereto (“Elgin Property”);

Assignmziit of Rents and Leases from Series 2320 to Note Holder dated
August 2, 2012, recorded on August 23, 2013 with the Kane County
Recorder of Deeds as Document Number 2013K062011 for the Elgin
Property (“Elgin Juricr Assignment of Rents”);

Junior Mortgage, SecuriivAgreement, Assignment of Leases and Rents
and Fixture Filing from LB to Noie Holder dated August 2, 2013, recorded
on August 27, 2013 with the Lakz County Recorder of Deeds as
Document Number 7030161 (“Ruciland Junior Mortgage™), relative to the
real estate commonly known as 12670 Rockland Road, Lake Bluff, lllinois
60044 and as legally described in Exhibit E hereto (“Rockland Property”);

Assignment of Rents and Leases from LB to Mote Holder dated August 2,
2013, recorded on August 27, 2013 with the Lal'e County Recorder of
Deeds as Document Number 7030162 for the Rock':»d Property
(*Rockland Junior Assignment of Rents”);

Security Agreement from GPC to Note Holder dated August 2 2013
(“Waukegan Security Agreement”);

Security Agreement from GOCII to Note Holder dated August 2, 203
(“AH Security Agreement”);

Security Agreement from GOCIV to Note Holder dated August 2, 2013
(*Elgin Security Agreement);

Security Agreement from GOCIII to Note Holder dated August 2, 2013
(*GOCIN Security Agreement”);

Mortgage, Security Agreement, Assignment of Leases and Rents and
Fixture Filing from Series 4221 to Note Holder dated August 2, 2013, and

3



1419757003 Page: 5 of 33

UNOFFICIAL COPY

recorded August 21, 2013 with the McHenry County Recorder of Deeds as
Document Number 2013R0041585 (“Car Wash Mortgage”), relative to the
real estate commonly known as 4221 Algonquin Road, Lake In The Hills,
lllinois 60156 and as legally described in Exhibit F hereto (“Car Wash

Property’);

(ty  Assignment of Rents and Leases from Series 4221 to Note Holder dated
August 2, 2013, and recorded August 21, 2013 with the McHenry County
Recorder of Deeds as Document Number 2013R0041586 for the Car
Wash Property (“Car Wash Assignment of Rents”); and

(u) . Security Agreement from Grove to Note Hokder dated August 2, 2013
(‘Grove Security Agreement”).

The Waukegan Junior Mortgage, AH Junior Mortgage, Elgin Junior Mortgage and
Rockland Juniur Mortgage are hereinafter collectively referred to as “Junior
Mortgage”. The Waukegan Junior Assignment of Rents, AH Junior Assighment
of Rents, Elgin Jurie: A3signment of Rents and Rockland Junior Assignment of
Rents are hereinafter colicctively referred to as “Junior Assignment of Rents”.
The Waukegan Security Agreement, AH Security Agreement, Elgin Security
Agreement and GOCIIl Securiy Agreement are collectively referred to as “Junior
Security Agreement”.

WHEREAS, on or about August 2, 2012, Guarantor each executed and delivered
to Note Holder a certain Guaranty of Paymerit znd Completion dated August 2, 2013
(each individual Guaranty of Payment and Comp'ztion is collectively referred to as the
"Guaranty") in favor of the Note Holder to guaranty :e;sayment of the Note, and
performance of Borrower's obligations therein.

WHEREAS, on or about May 5, 2014, the Borrower and Guarantor executed and
delivered to the Note Holder a certain Amendment to Three Miilizn-Five Hundred
Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($3,500,000.00) Construction Promiscury Note Dated
August 2, 2013 and Related Loan Documents (“First Amendment”) wheiein the maturity
date of the Note was extended from May 5, 2014 to June 19, 2014,

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the loan evidenced by the No:e ry
entering into the Amended and Restated Note (as defined herein).

WHEREAS, the Note Holder has agreed to amend the provisions of the Note and
the Collateral Documents, as requested by the Borrower and Guarantors, provided that
the Borrower and Guarantor execute this Amendment, and execute any further loan and
collateral documents as the Note Holder may reasonably require to document the
amended terms of the aforesaid loan evidenced by the Note and Collateral Documents
as amended.

286408 _1



1419757003 Page: 6 of 33

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby mutually and
reciprocally acknowledged, it is hereby agreed and covenanted as follows:

1. INCORPORATION OF RECITALS, Ali of the foregoing recitals are
incorporated herein by reference. '

2. ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF AMOUNT. The Bormrower and Guarantor
acknowledge that the principal amount due under the Note as of June 19, 2014 is Three
Million Four Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand Four Hundred Sixteen and 00/100 Dollars
($3,465,446,00).

3. A'AENDMENT TO NOTE TERMS. The Second Amended and Restated
Promissory Neie-usted June 19, 2014 (“Amended and Restated Note”) is to be deemed
a replacement of anda substitute for, but is not to be deemed a repayment of, the Note,
as amended by the Firs{ Amendment or this Amendment. The parties further intend
that the outstanding balancz currently evidenced by the Note, as amended by the First
Amendment, be deemed a ceitinuous obligation now evidenced by the Amended and
Restated Note, and that, except as specifically provided by the terms hereof or in the
Amended and Restated Note, the fzims of the Note, as amended by the First
Amendment, be deemed merged ini the terms hereof such that all security interests,
mortgages and assignments previousty jianted to secure the Note, and as the Note
was amended by the First Amendment, inciuaing without limitation the Collateral
Documents, be deemed continuing and be d2zmed to secure the Amended and
Restated Note.

The terms and provisions amended of the Note, include without limitation, the
following:

A.  The principal amount of the loan shall be changed from Three
Million Five Hundred Thousand and 00/10C Datlars ($3,500,000.00)
to Three Million Four Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand Four Hundred
Sixteen and 00/100 Dollars ($3,465,416.00);

B.  The maturity date shall be extended from June 19, 2044« July 1,
2019;

C.  The loan shall be amortized over twenty (20) years; and

D.  The interest rate shall be changed to a fixed rate of Four and One-
Half Percent {(4.5%). '

4. AMENDMENT TO CONSTRUCTION LOAN AGREEMENT, GAS
STATION MORTGAGE, GAS STATION ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS, GAS SECURITY
AGREEMENT, ASSIGNMENT, ENVIRONMENTAL INDEMNITY, CAR WASH
MORTGAGE, CAR WASH ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS, CAR WASH SECURITY
AGREEMENT, JUNIOR MORTGAGE, JUNIOR ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS, JUNIOR
SECURITY AGREEMENT AND GUARANTY TERMS. The Construction Loan

5

286408_1



1419757003 Page: 7 of 33

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Agreement, Gas Station Mortgage, Gas Station Assighment of Rents, Gas Security
Agreement, Assignment, Environmental Indemnity, Car Wash Mortgage, Car Wash
Assignment of Rents, Car Wash Security Agreement, Junior Mortgage, Junior
Assignment of Rents, Junior Security Agreement, Guaranty and any other loan
agreement, mortgage or other loan and collateral document executed in conjunction
with the loan evidenced by the Note, the First Amendment, the Amended and Restated
Note, Construction Loan Agreement, Gas Station Mortgage, Gas Station Assignment of
Rents, Gas Security Agreement, Assignment, Environmental Indemnity, Car Wash
Mortgage, Car Wash Assignment of Rents, Car Wash Security Agreement, Junior
Mortgage, Junior Assignment of Rents, Junior Security Agreement and Guaranty shall
be deemed amended to the extent necessary to conform to the amendments herein.

5. - AMENDMENT TO COLLATERAL DOCUMENTS. The Amended and
Restated Note shall be secured pursuant to the Collateral Documents.

6. REFEFRENCES. Wherever in the Note, First Amendment, the Amended
and Restated Note o« Collateral Documents, or any other loan and collateral document
evidencing, securing or guaranteeing the Note, First Amendment and/or Amended and
Restated Note, reference i< riade to the Note, First Amendment, Amended and
Restated Note, Construction Luan Agreement, Gas Station Mortgage, Gas Station
Assignment of Rents, Gas Security Agreement, Assignment, Environmental Indemnity,
Car Wash Mortgage, Car Wash Aszignment of Rents, Car Wash Security Agreement,
Junior Mortgage, Junior Assignmeni of Sents, Junior Security Agreement and/or
Guaranty such reference shall from and afier the date hereof be deemed a reference to
the Note, First Amendment, Amended and Restated Note, Construction Loan
Agreement, Gas Station Mortgage, Gas Statico Assignment of Rents, Gas Security
Agreement, Assignment, Environmental Indemyiry, Car Wash Mortgage, Car Wash
Assignment of Rents, Car Wash Security Agreemer:i, Junior Mortgage, Junior
Assignment of Rents, Junior Security Agreement anasor Guaranty, all as amended
herein, and as the Note, First Amendment, Amended an1 Restated Note, Construction
Loan Agreement, Gas Station Mortgage, Gas Station Assigeinznt of Rents, Gas
Security Agreement, Assignment, Environmental Indemnity, Czr Wash Mortgage, Car
Wash Assignment of Rents, Car Wash Security Agreement, Junior Mortgage, Junior
Assignment of Rents, Junior Security Agreement and/or Guaranty inay have been
previously, or as Note, First Amendment, Amended and Restated Note, Construction
Loan Agreement, Gas Station Mortgage, Gas Station Assignment of Rents, Gas
Security Agreement, Assignment, Environmental Indemnity, Car Wash Mortgzge, Car
Wash Assignment of Rents, Car Wash Security Agreement, Junior Mortgage, Junior
Assignment of Rents, Junior Security Agreement and/or Guaranty may hereafter be,
amended from time to time.

7. GUARANTOR'S CONSENT. By executing this Amendment, the
Guarantor acknowledges and consents to the execution by the Borrower of the
Amendment and any renewals, extensions or modifications of the Note, First
Amendment, Amended and Restated Note or this Amendment. The Guarantor confirms
that the Guaranty continues to guaranty both the repayment of all amounts due under
the Note, as previously amended by the First Amendment, the Amended and Restated
Note, and as amended by the Amendment, as well as the performance of all of the

6

286408_1



1419757003 Page: 8 of 33

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower's covenants, agreements and obligations thereunder, as amended by the
Amendment, and under any other loan and collateral document given to further
evidence or secure the Note, First Amendment and/or Amended and Restated Note,
including without limitation, the Collateral Documents as amended from time to time.

8. WAIVER OF DEFENSES. Borrower and Guarantor acknowledge and
agree that as of the date hereof, the Note, First Amendment, Amended and Restated
Note, Collateral Documents and Guaranty are good, valid, enforceable and free of all
defenses whatsoever, known or unknown, whether in law or in equity, and constitute the
legally binding obligations of the Borrower and Guarantor to the Note Holder. No act or
event has.occurred which might or could impair the enforceability thereof or result in the
discharge or the Borrower or Guarantor thereunder or in such event, the Borrower and
Guarantor consint to such act or event and to the extent permissible by law waives
such right to clum discharge. The Borrower and Guarantor waive and release any
cause of action they might have or claim to have against the Note Holder arising out of
or in any way related *o ‘he execution and enforcement of the Note, First Amendment,
Amended and Restateu Note, the Amendment, Amendment, any instrument given to
further evidence or secure the Note, First Amendment, Amended and Restated Note,
Collateral Documents, Guaranty, and the transactions to which they relate.

9. RESTATEMENT OF ECRROWER’S AND GUARANTOR’S
UNDERTAKINGS. Borrower and Guarzntor hereby incorporate by reference herein
and restate as of the date hereof, all of tne rcpresentations, warranties, statements,
undertakings, covenants, agreements, obligations, and indemnities (the “Undertakings”)
of the Borrower and Guarantor contained in the rlote, First Amendment, Amended and
Restated Note, Construction Loan Agreement, Gas Ctation Mortgage, Gas Station
Assignment of Rents, Gas Security Agreement, Assignment, Environmental Indemnity,
Car Wash Mortgage, Car Wash Assignment of Rente, Car Wash Security Agreement,
Junior Mortgage, Junior Assignment of Rents, Junior Secirity Agreement and Guaranty,
as amended pursuant herein and as it may have been previor:siy amended, in any of
the Collateral Documents, or in any other loan and collateral dozuivient related thereto
which has been submitted to the Note Holder, and affirms that ali such Undertakings are
currently in full force and effect and shall remain continuously applicanie to the
transactions to which the Note, First Amendment, Amended and Restat:d Fote,
Construction Loan Agreement, Gas Station Mortgage, Gas Station Assignreri of
Rents, Gas Security Agreement, Assignment, Environmental Indemnity, Car “Vash
Mortgage, Car Wash Assignment of Rents, Car Wash Security Agreement, Junic:
Mortgage, Junior Assignment of Rents, Junior Security Agreement, Guaranty, and in
any other loan and collateral document related thereto which has been submitted to the
Note Holder until all of the Borrower's and Guarantor’s obligations and liabilities to the
Note Holder are completely satisfied.

10. NO IMPLIED AMENDMENTS. Except as expressly modified hereby, all
of the terms and conditions of the Note, First Amendment and Amended and Restated
Note shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

11.  AFFIRMANCE OF MORTGAGES AND ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS. The
Gas Station Mortgage, Gas Station Assignment of Rents, Car Wash Mortgage, Car

7

286408_1



1419757003 Page: 9 of 33

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Wash Assignment of Rents, Junior Mortgage and Junior Assignment of Rents, as
amended herein, and as may have been previously amended, continue to be a valid
and subsisting lien(s) upon the respective real properties, which are free and clear of all
other liens and encumbrances, except those in favor of the Note Holder or those which
have been expressly permitted by the Note Holder, if any.

[INTENTIONALLY BLANK ~ SIGNATURE PAGES TO FOLLOW]

LIST OF EXHIBITS

EXHiBIT A - Gas Station Property Legal Description
EXHIBY: G - Waukegan Property Legal Description
EXHIBIT C - 4K Property Legal Description
EXHIBIT D - Eigin Praperty Legal Description
EXHIBIT E — Rockland Property Legal Description

EXHIBIT F — Car Wash Prope.t; Legal Description

286408_1



1419757003 Page: 10 of 33

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this instrument as of the
date first above written.

BORROWER:

GLOGOVSKY REAL ESTATE L.L.C.
- SERIES 4231 ALGONQUIN - GAS, an
Ninois series limited liability company

By %AJQ)Zﬁ

Jefiray A. Glogovsky

its:.  Manzage:r

STATE OF ILLINCIS )
)SS.
cOUNTY oF _ (oo )

|, Lyadde J Aarsen’ @ Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT Jeﬂ’r.,y *. Glogovsky, Manager of GLOGOVSKY REAL ESTATE
L.L.C. - SERIES 4231 Algonquin —Gzs, an Hllinois series limited liability company, personally
known to me to be the Manager of GLCGOVSKY REAL ESTATE L.L.C. — SERIES 4231
Algonquin - Gas, and personally known to = ¢o be the same person whose name is subscribed to
the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that
as such Manager, he signed and delivered the said instrument as Manager of said limited liability
company, pursuant to authority, given by the Member of said limited liability company as his free
and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act ani¢ dzed of GLOGOVSKY REAL ESTATE
L.L.C. — SERIES 4231 Algonquin - Gas, for the uses and punoses therein set forth,

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal, this __7_ day of July, 2014,

. W >

NOTARY PUBLIC

"OFFIC! AL SEAL"

LINDA K. 1 »\RSON
Notary Publtc. State ¢ Minols
My Commission Expiras ba5e5017

286408_1



1419757003 Page: 11 of 33

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BORROWER:

GLOGOVSKY OIL COMPANY V, INC.,
an lllinois corporation

By: %AM)

Jeffrey A. Glogovsky

Its: President

STATE OFILLINOIS )
/e ) SS:
COUNTY OF __\nuur )

|, Leada A £ri50.. . aNotary Public, in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, does hereby certify, that Jeffrey A. Glogovsky, as President of GLOGOVSKY OIL
COMPANY V, INC., an lllinois zurporation, personally known to me to be the same person
whose name is subscribed to the ioregoing instrument as such President of GLOGOVSKY OIL
COMPANY V, INC., appeared beisre-me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed
and delivered said instrument as his ¢ free and voluntarily act and as the free and voluntary
act of GLOGOVSKY OIL COMPANY V. iri2., for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal, this 7 day of July, 2014.
"OFFICIAL SEAL"

NO:T':AEY PUBLIC LINDA K. LARSON

N lic, State of lllinoi
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 02 /02./ 2007 i iy Comision Exires (2022017

10

286408 _1



1419757003 Page: 12 of 33

UNOFFICIAL COPY

GUARANTOR:

JEFFREY A. GLOGOVSKY
Yty A TV

Jeffrey A. Glogovsky ~ ~

STATE OF ILLINOIS }
) 8s:

COUNTY-CE__( Igr_lt )

I, 4 fodle s v l& [Eo. , @ Notary Public in and for said County, in the
State aforesaid, do nerety certify that JEFFREY A. GLOGOVSKY, personally known to me to
be the same person whosz name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before
me this day in person and ackiiowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said
instrument as is free and voluri. ¥ act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Motarial Seal, this 7 day of July, 2014,

NOT‘K:RY PUBLIC

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: __ Od /0.1 Jabiy

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
LINDA K. LARSON
Notary Public, State of lilinois
My Commission Expires 2-02-2017

1

266408_1



1419757003 Page: 13 of 33

UNOFFICIAL COPY

GUARANTOR:

GLOGOVSKY REAL ESTATE L.L.C,,
an lllinois limited liability company

By: % A JQ%

Jeffrey A. Glogovsky ~
Its:  Manager
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.

COUNTY O (fm K )

I, _A_‘_g/h,’ «rson_, @ Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTEY THAT Jeffrey A. Glogovsky, Manager of GLOGOVSKY REAL ESTATE
L.L.C. an lllinois limited ¥ability company, personally known to me to be the Manager of
GLOGOVSKY REAL ESATE L.L.C., and personally known to me to be the same person whose
name is subscribed to the forzgoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and
severally acknowledged that as such Manager, he signed and delivered the said instrument as
Manager of said limited liability coripany, pursuant to authority, given by the Member of said limited
liability company as his free and voiurtary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of
GLOGOVSKY REAL ESTATE L.L.C., w1 the uses and purposes therein set forth.

* GIVEN under my hand and Notaiia! Seal, this_7_ day of July, 2014.

NO I ARY PUBLIC

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

LINDA K. LARSON
Notary Public, State of llinoig

My Con mission Expires 02:02+2017

12

286408 _1



1419757003 Page: 14 of 33

UNOFFICIAL COPY

GUARANTOR:

GLOGOVSKY REAL ESTATE L.L.C.
- SERIES 301 CENTRAL, an
Illinois series limited liability company

By: Q—Uﬁﬁ %

Jeffrey A. Glogovsky *

Its:  Manager

STATE OF iLLINOIS )
7). ) 8S.
COUNTY OF Costt )

l, ) ioa A Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT JeffreyA Glogovsky, Manager of GLOGOVSKY REAL ESTATE
L.L.C. - SERIES 301 CENTRAL, an lllincis series limited liability company, personally known to
me to be the Manager ofGLOG\"‘v‘SKY REAL ESTATE L.L.C. - SERIES 301 CENTRAL, and
personally known to me to be the szime person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, appeared before me this G2y in person and severally acknowledged that as such
Manager, he signed and delivered the sari instrument as Manager of said limited liability company,
pursuant to authority, given by the Member 4 said limited liability company as his free and
voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act 2/ia deed of GLOGOVSKY REAL ESTATE L.L.C.
- SERIES 301 CENTRAL, for the uses and purpases therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal, this =/ day of July, 2014.

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

LINDA K. LARSON
Notar; Piblic, State of llinols

My Commission Zxpies 02:02:2017
4

NOTARY PUBLIC

13

286408_1



1419757003 Page: 15 of 33

UNOFFICIAL COPY

GUARANTOR:

GLOGOVSKY REAL ESTATE L.L.C.
- SERIES 2320 RANDALL, an
llinois series limited liability company

oy 0 A SN

Jeffrey A. Glogovsky

its:  Manager
STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) SS.
COUNTY i - (ock )

\_Linga el Larson , @ Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTiF'r THAT Jeffrey A. Glogovsky, Manager of GLOGOVSKY REAL ESTATE
LL.C. - SERIES 2320 R AMDALL, an lllinois series limited liability company, personally known to
me to be the Manager of GLCOOVSKY REAL ESTATE L.L.C. — SERIES 2320 RANDALL, and
personally known to me to beinz same person whose name is subscribed fo the foregaing
instrument, appeared before me this 0y in person and severally acknowledged that as such
Manager, he signed and delivered e said instrument as Manager of said limited liability company,
pursuant to authority, given by the Meriren of said limited liability company as his free and
voluntary act, and as the free and voluntaiv 2¢t and deed of GLOGOVSKY REAL ESTATE L.L.C.
— SERIES 2320 RANDALL, for the uses and puiposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal, this ~_7_day of July, 2014.

., %‘, e §  "OFFICIAL SEAL"
NOTARY PUBLIC 7~ LINDA K., LARSON
wovary Public, State of lilinois

My Cominission Expires 02-02-2017
N

14

286408_1



1419757003 Page: 16 of 33

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LAKE BLUFF HOLDINGS, LLC, an lliinois
limited liability company

By: ! #
Charles McLauglin

lts:  Manager

"UFEICIAL SEAL"
MICHAEL L. RALPH, JR.
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY GOMMISSION EXPIRES 8/8/2016

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OFla k¢ )

I, {:’w{c/é -ﬂ% I oa Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY LERTIFY THAT Charles McLaughlin, Manager of LAKE BLUFF HOLDINGS, LLC,
an lllinois limited-iizbility company, personally known to me to be the Manager of LAKE BLUFF
HOLDINGS, LLC, ziv personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed
to the foregoing instrumzn?; appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged
that as such Manager, he sioned and delivered the said instrument as Manager of said limited
liability company, pursuant to ~athority, given by the Member of said limited liability company as his
free and voluntary act, and as iii free and voluntary act and deed of LAKE BLUFF HOLDINGS,
LLC, for the uses and purposes the ein'set forth.

GIVEN W? Notarial Seal this 1% day of July, 2014.
Y/ 7

NOTARY PUBLIC /* /

15

286408_1



1419757003 Page: 17 of 33

UNOFFICIAL COPY

GUARANTOR:

GLOGOVSKY PETROLEUM CO., INC.,
an lllinois corporation

By %AJ%

Jeffrey A. Glogovsky

Its: President

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) ss:

COUNTY of _ Coud )

l, _AM"_ /C Lars 2y, @ Notary Public, in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, does nier=hy certify, that Jeffrey A. Glogovsky, as President of GLOGOVSKY
PETROLEUM CQ., E4C;, an lllinois corporation, personally known to me to be the same person
whose name is subsctiba2 to the foregoing instrument as such President of GLOGOVSKY
PETROLEUM CO., INC., arpvared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he
signed and delivered said instrament as his own free and voluntarily act and as the free and

voluntary act of GLOGOVSKY PI:TROLEUM CO., INC., for the uses and purposes therein set
forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notara' Seal, this 7 day of July, 2014,

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

y
y
E LINDA K. LARSON
{
]

4

4

- [

NOTARY PUBLIC 1
[

Natsry Public, State of Hiinois
My Commission Expires 02-02.2017

16

286408_1



1419757003 Page: 18 of 33

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LAKE BL HOLDINGS, LLC, an lllinois
limited liabili mpany

By: N
Charles McLayghlin

Its: Manager
STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF

l, PN , @ Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CEXTIFY THAT Charles MgLaughlin, Manager of LAKE ZL?LZWF HOLDINGS, LLC,

an lllinois limited ity company, personajly known to me to be the Manager of LAKE BLUFF
HOLDINGS, LLC, and re=onally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed
to the foregoing instrument, anpeared before ma this day in person and severally acknowledged
that as such Manager, he signed and delivered the said instrument a§ Manager of said limited
liability company, pursuant to auirrity, given by the Member of sajd limited liability company as his
free and voluntary act, and as the frre and voluntary act and deed of LAKE BLUFF HOLDINGS,
LLC, for the uses and purposes thercin sst forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal, tue day ?ﬂiy, 2014,

%

NOTARY PUBLIC )

/
/

7

15

286408_1



1419757003 Page: 19 of 33

UNOFFICIAL COPY

GUARANTOR:

GLOGOVSKY OIL COMPANY II, INC.,
an lllinois corporation

By: %A%

Jeffrey A. Glogovsky

Its: President
STATE OF '_LINCIS )

, ) §8:
COUNTY OF { sek )

—
—

l, J:g,, s _AU A4 500 , @ Notary Public, in and for said County, in the State

aforesaid, does hereny, cartify, that Jeffrey A. Glogovsky, as President of GLOGOVSKY OIL
COMPANY |l, INC., an \llixeis corporation, personally known to me to be the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such President of GLOGOVSKY OIL
COMPANY I, INC., appeareu oz1ore me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed
and delivered said instrument as his own free and voluntarily act and as the free and voluntary
act of GLOGOVSKY OIL COMPANY !, INC., for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notaria' Szal, this 7 day of July, 2014

9:;5 Z { éé . _ "OFFICIAL SEAL"
NOTARY PUBLIC

LINDA K. LARSON
Notary Public, State of llinois
"My Comifiigaish Expires 02-02:2017

17

286408_1



1419757003 Page: 20 of 33

UNOFFICIAL COPY

GUARANTOR:

GLOGOVSKY OIL COMPANY IV., INC.,
an lllinois corporation

By: % A JQ}KV)

Jeffrey A. Glogovsky

Its:  President

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) s8:
countior_ Cook )

|, _Liae A / £ rzoa , @ Notary Public, in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, does nie7avy certify, that Jeffrey A. Glogovsky, as President of GLOGOVSKY OIL

COMPANY IV, INC., 4n %linois corporation, personally known to me to be the same person
whose name is subscrioe.d to the foregoing instrument as such President of GLOGOVSKY OIL
COMPANY IV, INC., appear=d before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed
and delivered said instrument 25 his own free and voluntarily act and as the free and voluntary
act of GLOGOVSKY OIL COMPANY IV, INC., for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Nawal Seal, this 7 day of July, 2014.

NOTARY PUBLIC

“OFFICIAL SEAL"
LINDA K. LARSON
Notary Public, State of llinis

MY : L y
COMMISSION EXPIRES g /d 2 /J‘" My Gornmigsion Expires (2-02-2017

18

286408_1



1419757003 Page: 21 of 33

UNOFFICIAL COPY

GUARANTOR:

GLOGOVSKY REAL ESTATE L.L.C. - SERIES
4221 ALGONQUIN - CAR WASH, an lllinois series
Minois limited liability company

By: %A%

Jeffrey A. Glogovsky

Its:  Manager

STATE O ILLINOIS )
) S8.
COUNTYOF \55é )

|, _Lrade g% _& 504, @ Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY ‘fHAT Jeffrey A. Glogovsky, Manager of GLOGOVSKY REAL ESTATE
L.L.C. - SERIES 4221 ALGCNQUIN — CAR WASH, an lllinois series limited liability company,
personally known to me to be the Manager of GLOGOVSKY REAL ESTATE L.L.C. - SERIES
4221 ALGONQUIN - CAR WASH ‘and personally known to me to be the same person whose
name is subscribed to the foregoing insthument, appeared before me this day in person and
severally acknowledged that as such Macager, he signed and delivered the said instrument as
Manager of said limited liability company, pi:suant to authority, given by the Member of said limited
liability company as his free and voluntary acy, arJ as the free and voluntary act and deed of
GLOGOVSKY REAL ESTATE L.L.C. - SERIES_4221 ALGONQUIN — CAR WASH, for the uses
and purposes therein set forth,

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal, this __7 rlay of July, 2014,

“OFFICIAL SEAL"

LIMUA K. LARSON
Notary Public, Stata of Hinols

My Gerfifigalor expires 02:02:2017

NOTARY PUBLIC

19

286408 _1



1419757003 Page: 22 of 33

UNOFFICIAL COPY

THE GROVE WASH, INC.,
an lllinois corporation

By: % AJ%

Jeffrey A. Glogovsky

Its: President

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) ss:

COUNTY OF _Cook )

l; _‘Ln de A {4rion , aNotary Public, in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, does hereby certify, that Jeffrey A. Glogovsky, as President of THE GROVE WASH,
INC., an lllinois cuinoration, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the megoing instrument as such President of THE GROVE WASH, INC.,
appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered said
instrument as his own iree and voluntarily act and as the free and voluntary act of THE GROVE
WASH, INC., for the uses arJ ourposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand anu Notarial Seal, this 7 day of July, 2014.

it M hson

NOTARY PUBLIC

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
LINDA K. LARSON
Notary Public, State of Ifiingis

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: (51-/ 03 [ro1)
My Commisaion Expirgs 02.02-2017

20

286408_1



1419757003 Page: 23 of 33

UNOFFICIAL COPY

GUARANTOR:

GLOGOVSKY OIL COMPANY HI, INC., an lllinois
corporation

By: % A%

Jeffrey A. Glogovsky

Its: President

STATE OF ILLINGIS )
) 88:

COUNTY OF ¢ Lxﬁg /e )

1, /é.m e & Ag:us 4, @ Notary Public, in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, does hereby certify, tha’ Jeffrey A. Glogovsky, as President of GLOGOVSKY OIL
COMPANY IlI, INC., an lllincis corperaiion, personally known to me to be the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoiig instrument as such President of GLOGOVSKY OIL
COMPANY Il, INC., appeared before me i day in person and acknowledged that he sighed
and delivered said instrument as his own free 2¢1G voluntarily act and as the free and voluntary
act of GLOGOVSKY OIL COMPANY I, INC., far the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal, this =~/ day of July, 2014.
o, H Forsen

NOTARY PUBLIC

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
§ ' LINDA K. LARSON

notary Public, State of lilinois
My Usitimission Expires 02-02-2017
~wy

21

286408_1



1419757003 Page: 24 of 33

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NOTE HOLDER:

GLENVIEW STATE BANK

Tofédo
ior Vloe-Pre5|dent

STATE OF ILLINOIS
) SS:
COUNTY OF LAKE )

1, _‘L‘, £ &Jb a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CEI\"u"V THAT John M. Tofano, personally known to me to be the Senior Vice-
President of GLENWY =W STATE BANK, an lllinois banking corporation, and personally known to
me to be the same peisrn whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared
before me this day in parson and acknowledged that as such Senior Vice-President, he signed
and delivered the said instrursant pursuant to authority, given by the Board of Directors of said
corporation as his free and vcaratary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of
GLENVIEW STATE BANK, for thr; us=s and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Nciziial Seal, this _ 7 day of July, 2014.

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

LINDA K. LARSON
Notary Public, State of llinois

3 ) My Coriiisaion Expigs 02024017

Notary Public

Commission Expires: __ .. A\ > / 2047

22

286408_1



1419757003 Page: 25 of 33

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
GAS STATION PROPERTY LEGAL DESCRIPTION
(LOT 2)

PARCEL 1: LOT 2 IN THE RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 1 IN LAKE POINTE CENTER 2,
BEING A RESUBDIVISION IN PART OF THE NORTHEAST % OF SECTION 26,
TOWNSHIP 43 NORTH, RANGE 7, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED JULY 12, 2013 AS DOCUMENT
2013R0C54£68, IN MCHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2: AWON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS
CREATED BY A i=CIPROCAL EASEMENT AGREEMENT RECORDED AUGUST 21,
2013 AS DOCUMENT 2013R0041582 FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSTRUCTING,
REPAIRING, REPLACIXG, MAINTAINING AND OPERATING DRIVEWAYS AND
WALKWAYS IN THE ACCcHBS/UTILITY EASEMENT AND FOR INGRESS, EGRESS
AND ACCESS OF PEDESTXIAM AND VEHICULAR TRAFFIC TO AND FROM
ALGONQUIN ROAD AND LAKEWOOD ROAD AND PARCEL 1 BY WAY OF LOT 10
ACCESS ROAD.

PARCEL 3: A NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT\FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS
CREATED BY CROSS EASEMENT AGREEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS
RECORDED AUGUST 21, 2013 AS DOCUMERNT 2013R0041581 FOR THE
PURPOSE OF INGRESS AND EGRESS OVER 107 10 IN LAKE POINTE CENTER,
BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTHZAST 1/4 OF SECTION 26,
TOWNSHIP 43 NORTH, RANGE 7, EAST OF THE THIR FRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED AUCLU!ST 14, 2008 AS
DOCUMENT 2008R0044279, AND OVER LOT 3 IN LAKE PQINTE CENTER 2, BEING
A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTHEAST % OF SECTIG 26, TOWNSHIP 43
NORTH, RANGE 7, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,; ACCORDING TO
THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED JUNE 9, 2009 AS DOCUMENT 2009r0029237, IN
MCHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 4: A NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS
CREATED BY THE PLAT OF RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 1 IN LAKE POINTE CENTER
2 RECORDED JULY 12, 2013 AS DOCUMENT 2013R0034668 FOR THE PURPOSE
OF PEDESTRIAN AND VEHICULAR INGRESS, EGRESS, PASSING AND
DELIVERY, IN AND OVER ALL DRIVEWAYS, ENTRANCE WAYS AND ROADWAYS
AS THEY NOW OR HEREINAFTER EXIST IN SAID RESUBDIVISION.

23

286408 1



1419757003 Page: 26 of 33

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PARCEL 5: A NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS
CREATED BY A RECIPROCAL EASEMENT AGREEMENT RECORDED AUGUST 21,
2013 AS DOCUMENT 2013R0041582 FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONVEYING STORM
WATER UPON AND WITHIN THE EASEMENT PREMISES AS DEFINED IN SAID

DOCUMENT.
Permanent Tax Number: 18-26-252-002-0000 (Affects Land and other Property)
Property Address:

4231 Algonenin Road
Lake In The Hills, lllinois 60156

24

286408_1



1419757003 Page: 27 of 33

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B

WAUKEGAN PROPERTY LEGAL DESCRIPTION
PARCEL 1:

LOTS 5, 6, 7 AND 8 AND THE EAST-WEST VACATED ALLEY (AS VACATED BY
RESOLUTION PASSED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF
LAKE DATED OCTOBER 14, 1960 AND RECORDED NOVEMBER 28, 1960 AS '
DOCUMEMT NUMBER 1090683) IN BLOCK 50 IN FREDERICK H. BARTLETT'S
NORTH GiHORE PROPERTIES IN SECTIONS 13, 18, 19, TOWNSHIP 44 NORTH,
RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORING TO THE PLAT
THEREOF RE:’ORDED MARCH 21, 1927 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 295961 IN
BOOK "R" OF PLATS, PAGES 35, 36 AND 37, EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT
PART OF SAID LO7 & AND SAID EAST-WEST VACATED ALLEY LYING EASTERLY
OF A LINE DRAWN FR.OM A POINT IN THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 8 WHICH IS
82.27 FEET WEST OF THE 32UTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 2 IN BLOCK 50 IN
FREDERICK H. BARTLETT'S MORTH SHORE PROPERTIES AFORESAID (AS
MEASURED ALONG THE SOUTH.L INE OF SAID LOTS 8 AND 9) THENCE NORTH 7
DEGREES 54 MINUTES 52 SECCNES EAST 61.70 FEET; THENCE NORTH 7
DEGREES 35 MINUTES 50 SECONLS EAST 73.65 FEET TO THE SOUTH EAST
CORNER OF LOT 7 IN BLOCK 50 IN FREZERICK H. BARTLETT'S NORTH SHORE
PROPERTIES AFORESAID AND ALSO EAZERTING THEREFROM THAT PART OF
SAID LOT 8 DEDICATED FOR ROAD BY DUCUMENT 358010 RECORDED
SEPTEMBER 12, 1830, ALL IN LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

THAT PART OF BLOCK 50 IN FREDERICK H. BARTLETT'S ORTH SHORE
PROPERTIES IN SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 44 NORTH, RANGFE. 12, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THERL-OF RECORDED
MARCH 21, 1927 AS DOCUMENT NO. 295961 IN BOOK "R" OF PLATS, PAGES 35,
36 AND 37 DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 9 IN SAID BLOCK 50, TPENCE
SOUTH 89 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 52 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE SOUTH
LINES OF LOTS 8 AND 9 IN SAID BLOCK 50, 82.27 FEET, MORE OR LESS TO A
POINT OF CURVATURE; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY 38.57 FEET ALONG A
CURVED LINE CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY, WHICH LINE IS THE
NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF LANDS DEDICATED FOR HIGHWAY BY DOCUMENT
359010; THENCE NORTH 32 DEGREES 35 MINUTES, 31 SECONDS EAST, A
DISTANCE OF 122.34 FEET TO THE ANGLE POINT IN THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE
OF LOT 8, THENCE EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINES OF LOTS 8 AND 9 TO THE
EAST LINE OF LOT 9; THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LOT 9 TO THE
PLACE OF BEGINNING (EXCEPT THAT PART DEDICATED FOR ROAD BY
DOCUMENT NO. 359010), IN LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

25

286408_1



1419757003 Page: 28 of 33

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PARCEL 3:

THAT PART OF THE EAST WEST VACATED ALLEY LYING EASTERLY OF A LINE
DRAWN FROM A POINT IN THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 8 WHICH IS 82.27 FEET
WEST OF THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 9 IN BLOCK 50 IN FREDERICK H.
BARTLETT'S NORTH SHORE PROPERTIES AFORESAID (AS MEASURED ALONG
THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOTS 8 AND 9) THENCE NORTH 7 DEGREES 54
MINUTES 52 SECONDS EAST 61.70 FEET; THENCE NORTH 7 DEGREES 35
MINUTES 50 SECONDS EAST 73.65 FEET TO THE SOUTH EAST CORNER OF LOT
7 IN BLOCK 50 IN FREDERICK H. BARTLETT'S NORTH SHORE PROPERTIES
AFORESAID, ALL IN LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Permanent T¢x Numbers:

Parcels 1 and 3: 172.:19-116-018-0000 and 12-19-116-020-0000
Parcel 2: 12-18-116-019-0000 and 12-19-116-021-0000

Property Address:

28787 N. Waukegan Road
Lake Bluff, lllinois 60044

26

286408 _1



1419757003 Page: 29 of 33

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT ¢
AH PROPERTY LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOTS 1 AND 2 IN BLOCK 4 IN FEUERBORN AND KLODE’S ARLINGTON MANOR,
BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST % OF THE NORTHWEST % OF SECTION 10
AND PART OF THE NORTHEAST % OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH,

RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

Perimanent Tax Numbers: 08-10-100-007-0000 and
08-10-100-008-0000.

Property £ dress:

301 E. Central Road
Arington Heights, [L_£0505

27

285408_1



1419757003 Page: 30 of 33

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBITD
ELGIN PROPERTY LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL ONE:

LOTS 70 THROUGH 75 IN THE GROVE, BEING A RESUBDIVISION IN THE
SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 19, AND IN THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF
SECTION 30, ALL IN TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 8 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED
SEPTEMBER 23, 2004 AS DOCUMENT 2004K125816, EXCEPT THAT PART
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 73 THAT IS 10.00 FEET
SOUTH OF THE NORTHEAST CORNER THEREOF; THENCE SOUTH 88 DEGREES
40’ 41" WEST ALONG A LINE 10.00 FEET SOUTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE
NORTH LINE OF 3AID LOT 73, A DISTANCE OF 25.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 43
DEGREES 44' 16" WE3T, 17.74 FEET; THENCE NORTH 01 DEGREES 22' 20"
WEST, 44.82 FEET TC THE EASTERLY LINE OF LOT 75, AFORSAID; THENCE
SOUTH 45 DEGREES 52" 23" EAST ALONG SAID EASTERLY LINE AND THE
EASTERLY LINE OF LOT 74, AFORESAID, 53.18 FEET TO THE MOST EASTERLY
NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 74; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 25' 58"
EAST ALONG THE EAST LINES CrSAID LOT 74 AND LOT 73, A DISTANCE OF
20.01 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGi*NING, IN THE CITY OF ELGIN, KANE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL TWO:

PRIVATE ROAD EASEMENT TO BENEFIT PAKCEL ONE AS CREATED BY THE
PLAT OF SUBDIVISION DOCUMENT 2004K125815 AND ACCESS EASEMENT
RIGHTS TO BENEFIT PARCEL ONE GRANTED UiNDER-THE DECLARATION
RECORDED OCTOBER 11, 2005 AS DOCUMENT 200£K 121148 AND AS MODIFIED
FROM TIME TO TIME

PARCEL THREE:

EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS CREATED BY AGREEMEMNT DATED
APRIL 8, 2010 AND RECORDED APRIL 28, 2010 AS DOCUMENT 2010027152 FOR
BENEFIT OF PARCEL ONE

Permanent Tax Number: 03-30-277-034-0000

Property Address:

2320 Randall Road
Elgin, lllinois 60123

28

286408_1



1419757003 Page: 31 of 33

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT E
ROCKLAND PROPERTY LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOTS 11, 12, AND 13 IN BLOCK 49 IN FREDERICK H. BARLETT'S NORTH SHORE
PROPERTIES, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 44
NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, AND PART OF
SECTIONS 18 AND 19, TOWNSHIP 44 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORIDNG TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED MARCH
21,1927, AS DOCUMENT 295961, IN BOOK "R" OF PLATS PAGES 35, 36, AND 37
IN LAKE'CCUNTY, ILLINOIS. PLANT INSTRUCTIONS COMMERICAL PPTY

Permanent Ta» n'umbers: 12-19-116-011-0000; 12-19-116-012-0000 and
12-19-116-013-0000

Property Address:

12610 Rockland Road
Lake Bluff, lilinois 60044

29

288408_1



1419757003 Page: 32 of 33

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT F
CAR WASH PROPERTY LEGAL DESCRIPTION
(LOT 3)

PARCEL 1: LOT 3 IN THE RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 1 IN LAKE POINTE CENTER 2,
BEING A RESUBDIVISION IN PART OF THE NORTHEAST % OF SECTION 26,
TOWNSHIP 43 NORTH, RANGE 7, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED JULY 12, 2013 AS DOCUMENT
2013R0034668, IN MCHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2. A-NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS
CREATED BY A RECIPROCAL EASEMENT AGREEMENT RECORDED AUGUST 21,
2013 AS DOCUNENT 2013R0041582 FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSTRUCTING,
REPAIRING, REPLACING, MAINTAINING AND OPERATING DRIVEWAYS AND
WALKWAYS IN THE #CCESS/UTILITY EASEMENT AND FOR INGRESS, EGRESS
AND ACCESS OF PEDESTR!AN AND VEHICULAR TRAFFIC TO AND FROM
ALGONQUIN ROAD AND LAKZWOOD ROAD AND PARCEL 1 BY WAY OF LOT 10
ACCESS ROAD.

PARCEL 3: A NON-EXCLUSIVE EASZWMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS
CREATED BY CROSS EASEMENT AGR-EMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS
RECORDED AUGUST 21, 2013 AS DOCUWENT 2013R0041581 FOR THE
PURPOSE OF INGRESS AND EGRESS OVEFR 1.OT 10 IN LAKE POINTE CENTER,
BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTEEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 26,
TOWNSHIP 43 NORTH, RANGE 7, EAST OF THE ‘T'{IRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED ALUGUIST 14, 2008 AS
DOCUMENT 2008R0044279, AND OVER LOT 3 IN LAKE POINTE CENTER 2, BEING
A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTHEAST % OF SEC7)ON 26, TOWNSHIP 43
NORTH, RANGE 7, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO
THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED JUNE 8, 2009 AS DOCUMENT '2009R0029237, IN
MCHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 4: A NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS
CREATED BY THE PLAT OF RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 1 IN LAKE POINTE C=NTER
2 RECORDED JULY 12, 2013 AS DOCUMENT 2013R0034668 FOR THE PURPOSE
OF PEDESTRIAN AND VEHICULAR INGRESS, EGRESS, PASSING AND
DELIVERY, IN AND OVER ALL DRIVEWAYS, ENTRANCE WAYS AND ROADWAYS
AS THEY NOW OR HEREINAFTER EXIST IN SAID RESUBDIVISION.

30

285408_1



1419757003 Page: 33 of 33

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PARCEL 5. A NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS
CREATED BY A RECIPROCAL EASEMENT AGREEMENT RECORDED AUGUST 21,
2013 AS DOCUMENT 2013R0041582 FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONVEYING STORM
WATER UPON AND WITHIN THE EASEMENT PREMISES AS DEFINED IN SAID
DOCUMENT.

Permanent Tax Number: 18-26-252-002-0000 (Affects Land and other Property)
Propetty Address:

4221 Algongrin Road
Lake In The H"s, lllinois 60156

31

266408_1



