UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1920346380 Fee: $98.00
Edward M. Moody

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 07/22/2019 01:37 PM Pg: 1 of 24

This space reserved for Recorder’s use only.

THIFD AMENDMENT TO LOAN AND
COLLATERAI DOCUMENTS RELATIVE TO:

(1) THREE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED 1 HOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($3,500,000.00)
CONSTRUCTION PROMISSORY NOTE DATED AUGUST 2, 2013;

(2) AMENDMENT TO THREE MILLION FIVE HUSDRED THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS
(83,500,000.00) CONSTRUCTION PROMISSORY NOTL LATED AUGUST 2, 2013 AND RELATED
LOAN DOCUMENTS OF MY 5,2014;

(3) SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED PROMISSORY NOTE;

{(4) SECOND AMENDMENT TO THREE MILLION FIVE HUNDRUD THOUSAND AND 007100
DOLLARS ($3,500,000.00) CONSTRUCTION PROMISSORY NOTE DATFOAUGUST 2, 2013 AND
RELATED LOAN DOCUMENTS OF JUNE 19, 2014

(35) THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED PROMISSORY NOTE;
AND

(6) RELATED LOAN DOCUMENTS.

NOTE: (RECORDED IN COOK COUNTY RELATIVE TO 301 E. CENTRAL RD.
(EX. C — PIN: 08-10-100-007-0000 and 08-10-100-008-0000}, ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, ILLINOIS)

THIS DOCUMENT PREPARED BY AND
AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

Ralph, Schwab & Schiever, Chid.
175 E. Hawthorn Parkway

Suite 343

Vernon Hills, inois 60061

Atin: Michael L. Ralph, JIr.
847-367-9699 ext. 4



1920346380 Page: 2 of 24

UNOFFICIAL COPY

THIRD AMENDMENT TO LOAN AND COLLATERAL DOCUMENTS RELATIVE TO:
(1) THREE MILLION, FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS
{$3,500,000.00) CONSTRUCTION PROMISSORY NOTE DATED AUGUST 2, 2013;
(2) AMENDMENT TO THREE MILLION, FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND 00/100
DOLLARS ($3,500,000.00) CONSTRUCTION PROMISSORY NOTE DATED AUGUST
2, 2013 AND RELATED LOAN DOCUMENTS OF MAY 5, 2014; (3) SECOND
AMENDED AND RESTATED PROMISSORY NOTE; (4) SECOND AMENDMENT TO
THREE MILLION, FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS
($3,500,000.00) CONSTRUCTION PROMISSORY NOTE DATED AUGUST 2, 2013
AND RELATED LOAN DOCUMENTS OF JUNE 19, 2014; (5) THIRD AMENDED AND
RESTATED PROMISSORY NOTE; AND (6) RELATED LOAN DOCUMENTS

This Third Amendment to Loan and Collateral Documents Relative To: (1) Three
Million, Five Huridred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($3,500,000.00) Construction
Promissory Note dated August 2, 2013; (2) Amendment To Three Million, Five Hundred
Thousand And 00/100001ars ($3,500,000.00) Construction Promissory Note Dated
August 2, 2013 And Related Loan Documents Of May 5, 2014, (3) Second Amended
And Restated Promissory Note; (4) Second Amendment To Three Million, Five Hundred
Thousand And 00/100 Dollars ($3,£00,000.00) Construction Promissory Note Dated
August 2, 2013 And Related Loan Dacuments Of June 19, 2014; (5) Third Amended
And Restated Promissory Note; and (¢} Xelated Loan Documents (the “Amendment”) is
made and entered into effective as of July 1,2019 by and among GLOGOVSKY REAL
ESTATE L.L.C. — SERIES 4231 ALGONGUIN - GAS, an lilinois series limited liability
company {“Series 4231"); GLOGOVSKY OIL CCMPANY V, INC., an lllinois corporation
("GOCV") (Series 4231 and GOCV are sometimes iaferred to collectively as
“‘Borrower”), JEFFREY A. GLOGOVSKY, an individuzi and lilinois resident
(“Glogovsky”), GLOGOVSKY REAL ESTATE L.L.C., an-llinois limited liability
company (“GRE"); GLOGOVSKY REAL ESTATE L. L C.~ $ERIES 301 CENTRAL, an
Hlinois series limited liability company (“Series 301”); GLOGOVSKY REAL ESTATE
L.L.C. - SERIES 2320 RANDALL, an lllinois series limited liabi'ia company {“Series
2320"), GLOGOVSKY PETROLEUM CO., INC., an lllinois corporation (“GPC”);
GLOGOVSKY OIL COMPANY I, INC., an lllinois corporation (“GOCII"); GLOGOVSKY
OIL COMPANY IV, INC, an lllinois corporation (*"GOCIV"); GLOGOVSI{Y REAL
ESTATE L.L.C. - SERIES 4221 ALGONQUIN — CAR WASH, an lllinois seiias limited
liability company (“Series 4221”); THE GROVE WASH, INC., an lllinois corperziion
("Grove”), GLOGOVSKY OIL COMPANY lli, INC., an lllinois corporation (“GOCHI");
(Glogovsky, GRE, Series 301, Series 2320, GPC, GOCII, GOCIV, Series 4221, Grove
and GOC HI are sometimes referred to collectively as “Guarantor™} in favor of
GLENVIEW STATE BANK, an lilinois banking corporation, its successors and assigns
{(“Note Holder"). :

RECITALS
WHEREAS, on or about August 2, 2013, the Borrower executed and delivered to
Note Holder a certain Construction Promissory Note (the “Note™) in the original principal

amount of Three Miltion, Five Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($3,500,000.00)
payable to the order of Note Holder; evidencing a loan from Note Holder in said sum.

286408 _1



1920346380 Page: 3 of 24

UNOFFICIAL COPY

WHEREAS, the Borrower, to secure repayment of the debt evidenced by the
Note and all amendments thereto, executed and delivered, or caused to be executed
and delivered to the Note Holder, among other loan and collateral documents, the
following loan and collateral documents (collectively, the "Collateral Documents”):

(a)  Construction Loan Agreement from Borrower to Note Holder dated August
2, 2013 ("Construction Loan Agreement”);

(b)  Construction Mortgage, Security Agreement, Assignment of Leases and
Rent and Fixture Filing from Series 4231 to Note Holder dated August 2,
2013, recorded on August 21, 2013 with the McHenry County Recorder of
IDeeds as Document Number 2013R0041579 ("Gas Station Mortgage”),
retative to the real estate commonly known as 4231 Algonquin Road, Lake
In The Hills, lllinois 60156 and as legally described in Exhibit A hereto
(“Gas Stzion Propenty™);

(c)  Assignment of Pents and Leases from Series 4231 to Note Holder dated
August 2, 2013, recerded on August 21, 2013 with the McHenry County
Recorder of Deeac 25 Document Number 2013R0041580 for the Gas
Station Property (“Gaz-Station Assignment of Rents”);

(d)  Security Agreement from Berrower to Note Holder dated August 2, 2013
("Gas Security Agreement”);

(€)  Assignment of Plans, Specifications, anstruction and Service Contracts,
Licenses and Permits from Borrower (0 Mote Holder dated August 2, 2013
| ("Assignment”);

) EnvironmentaHindemnity-AgreementfromBotrovierand-Glogevksyto——
Note Holder dated August 2, 2013 (“"Environmentai irdemnity”);

(@)  Junior Mortgage, Security Agreement, Assignment of Leasies and Rents
and Fixture Filing from GRE to Note Holder dated August 2, 2013,
recorded on August 27, 2013 with the Lake County Recorde: 51 Deeds as
Document Number 7030157 ("Waukegan Junior Mortgage™}, rélative to
the real estate commonly known as 28787 N. Waukegan Road and 12610
Rockland Road, Lake Biuff, lliinois 60044 and as legally described in
Exhibit B hereto (coliectively, “Waukegan Property”);

(h)  Assignment of Rents and Leases from GRE to Note Holder dated August
2, 2013, recorded on August 27, 2013 with the Lake County Recorder of
Deeds as Document Number 7030158 for the Waukegan Property
(“Waukegan Junior Assignment of Rents”);

286408 1



286408 _1

(k)

{)

(m)

{0)

{p)

1920346380 Page: 4 of 24

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Junior Mortgage, Security Agreement, Assignment of Leases and Rents
and Fixture Filing from Series 301 to Note Holder dated August 2, 2013,
recorded on September 10, 2013 with the Cook County Recorder of
Deeds as Document Number 1325341097 ("AH Junior Mortgage”),
relative to the real estate commonly known as 301 E. Central Road,
Arlington Heights, lllinois 60005 and as legally described in Exhibit C
hereto (*AH Property™);

Assignment of Rents and Leases from Series 301 to Note Holder dated
August 2, 2013, recorded on September 10, 2013 with the Cook County
Recorder of Deeds as Document Number 1325341099 for the AH

Property ("*AH Junior Assignment of Rents™);

Juniol Mortgage, Security Agreement, Assignment of Leases and Rents
and Fixwire Filing from Series 2320 to Note Holder dated August 2, 2013,
recorded o August 23, 2013 with the Kane County Recorder of Deeds as
Document Nuriiber 2013K062010 ("Elgin Junior Mortgage”), relative to the
real estate comrionly known as 2320 Randall Road, Elgin, lllinois 60123
and as legally desribed in Exhibit D hereto (“Elgin Property”);

Assignment of Rents and l.eases from Series 2320 to Note Holder dated
August 2, 2013, recorded on August 23, 2013 with the Kane County
Recorder of Deeds as Docurnent Number 2013K062011 for the Elgin
Property ("Elgin Junior Assignmeritof Rents”);

Junior Mortgage, Security Agreement, Assignment of Leases and Rents
and Fixture Filing from LAKE BLUFF HOLDINGS, LLC, an Hlinois limited
liability company (“LB”) to Note Holder dated August 2, 2013, recorded on
August 27, 2013 with the Lake County Recordzi of Deeds as Document
Number 7030161 ("Rockland Junior Mortgage™), re'ztive to the real estate
commonly known as 12666 Rockland Road, Lake Blu3, lilinois 60044
(“Rockland Property”);

Assignment of Rents and Leases from LB to Note Holder daied August 2,
2013, recorded on August 27, 2013 with the Lake County Recerder of
Deeds as Document Number 7030162 for the Rockland Property
("“Rockland Junior Assignment of Rents™);

Security Agreement from GPC to Note Holder dated August 2, 2013
(“Waukegan Security Agreement”);

Security Agreement from GOCII to Note Holder dated August 2, 2013
("AH Security Agreement’);

Security Agreement from GOCIV to Note Holder dated August 2, 2013
("Elgin Security Agreement”);

3



1920346380 Page: 5 of 24

UNOFFICIAL COPY

{r) Security Agreement from GOCIII to Note Holder dated August 2, 2013
(“GOCII Security Agreement”);

(s)  Mortgage, Security Agreement, Assignment of Leases and Rents and
Fixture Filing from Series 4221 to Note Holder dated August 2, 2013, and
recorded August 21, 2013 with the McHenry County Recorder of Deeds as
Document Number 2013R0041585 (“Car Wash Mortgage”), relative to the
real estate commonly known as 4221 Algonquin Road, Lake In The Hills,
Hlinois 60156 and as legally described in Exhibit E hereto (“Car Wash
Property”);

(ty  Assignment of Rents and Leases from Series 4221 to Note Holder dated
Aogist 2, 2013, and recorded August 21, 2013 with the McHenry County
Recaraer of Deeds as Document Number 2013R0041586 for the Car
Wash Property (“Car Wash Assignment of Rents”); and

(u}  Security Agrae:raent from Grove to Note Holder dated August 2, 2013
("Car Wash Security Agreement”).

The Waukegan Junior Mongege, AH Junior Mortgage and Elgin Junior Mortgage
are hereinafter collectively reteri=d to as “Junior Mortgage™. The Waukegan
Junior Assignment of Rents, AH Juiior Assignment of Rents and Elgin Junior
Assignment of Rents are hereinafter coilectively referred to as “Junior
Assignment of Rents”. The Waukegan Security Agreement, AH Security
Agreement, Elgin Security Agreement anc GOCHI Security Agreement are
collectively referred to as “Junior Security Agreement”.

WHEREAS, on or about August 2, 2013, Guarantuiond LB each executed and
————delivered-to-Note-Holder-acertain-Guaranty of Payment-and-Completion-dated-August—————
2, 2013 (each individual Guaranty of Payment and Completion‘i; collectively referred to
as the "Guaranty") in favor of the Note Holder to guaranty repayment of the Note, and

performance of Borrower's obligations therein.

WHEREAS, on or about May 5, 2014, the Borrower, Guarantor and i.o0.execufed
and delivered to the Note Holder a certain Amendment to Three Million Five tundred
Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($3,500,000.00) Construction Promissory Note Dated
August 2, 2013 and Related Loan Documents (“First Amendment”) wherein the maturity
date of the Note was extended from May &, 2014 to June 19, 2014.

WHEREAS, on or about June 19, 2014 the Borrower, Guarantor and LB
executed and delivered to the Note Holder a certain Second Amendment to Three
Million Five Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dellars ($3,500,000.00) Construction
Promissory Note Dated August 2, 2013 and Related Loan Documents (“Second
Amendment”}, and Borrower executed and delivered to the Note Holder a certain
Second Amended and Restated Promissory Note (“2014 Amended Note”), wherein: (1)

4

286408_1



1920346380 Page: 6 of 24

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the maturity date of the Note was extended from June 19, 2014 to July 1, 2019, (2) the
principal amount of the Note was reduced to Three Million Four Hundred Sixty-Five
Thousand Four Hundred Sixteen and 00/100 Dollars ($3,465,416.00), (3) the underlying
loan of the Note was amortized over Twenty (20) years and (4) the inferest rate of the
Note was fixed at Four and One-Half Percent (4.5%).

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the loan evidenced by the Note and
2014 Amended Note by entering into the Amended and Restated Note (as defined
herein).

WHEREAS, the Note Holder has agreed to amend the provisions of the Note and
the Collaterai ocuments, as requested by the Borrower and Guarantors, provided that
the Borrower anc. Guarantor execute this Amendment, and execute any further loan and
collateral documeric-as the Note Holder may reasonably reguire to document the
amended terms of the-aforesaid loan evidenced by the Note and Collateral Documents
as amended.

NOW, THEREFORE, i consideration of the foregoing and for other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby mutually and
reciprocally acknowiedged, it is heehv agreed and covenanted as follows:

1. INCORPORATION OF RECITALS. All of the foregoing recitals are
incorporated herein by reference.

2, ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF AMOUNT., The Borrower and Guarantor
acknowledge that the principal amount due under iz Note as of July 1, 2019 is Two
Million Six Hundred Ninety-One Thousand Three Hurdred Seventy-Four and 56/100
Dollars ($2,691,374.56).

3.  AMENDMENT TO NOTE TERMS. The Third Arierided and Restated
Promissory Note dated July 1, 2019 ("Amended and Restated Note™ is to be deemed a
replacement of and a substitute for, but is not to be deemed a repayment of, the Note,
as amended by the First Amendment, the Second Amendment, the 2014 Amended
Note or this Amendment. The parties further intend that the outstanding bziance
currently evidenced by the Note, as amended by the First Amendment, the Second
Amendment and 2014 Amended Note, be deemed a continuous obligation now
evidenced by the Amended and Restated Note, and that, except as specifically provided
by the terms hereof or in the Amended and Restated Note, the terms of the Note, as
amended by the First Amendment, the Second Amendment and 2014 Amended Note,
be deemed merged into the terms hereof such that all security interests, mortgages and
assignments previously granted to secure the Note, and as the Note was amended by
the First Amendment, the Second Amendment and 2014 Amended Note, including
without limitation the Coltateral Documents, be deemed continuing and be deemed to
secure the Amended and Restated Note.

The terms and provisions amended of the Note, include without limitation, the
following:

286408_1



1920346380 Page: 7 of 24

UNOFFICIAL COPY

A.  The principal amount of the loan shall be changed from Three
Million Four Hundred Sixty-Five Thousand Four Hundred Sixteen
and 00/100 Dollars ($3,465,416.00) to Two Million Six Hundred
Ninety-One Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-Four and 56/100
Dollars ($2,691,374.56);

B.  The maturity date shall be extended from July 1, 2018 to July 1,
2024; and

C.  The loan shall be amortized over Fifteen (15) years.

4. AMENDMENT TO CONSTRUCTION LOAN AGREEMENT, GAS
STATION MOPRf{,AGE, GAS STATION ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS, GAS SECURITY
AGREEMENT, AGS/GNMENT, ENVIRONMENTAL INDEMNITY, CAR WASH
MORTGAGE, CAR WA3H ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS, CAR WASH SECURITY
AGREEMENT, JUNICx MORTGAGE, JUNIOR ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS, JUNIOR
SECURITY AGREEMEN1T AMND GUARANTY TERMS. The Construction Loan
Agreement, Gas Station Mortgage, Gas Station Assignment of Rents, Gas Security
Agreement, Assignment, Environmantal Indemnity, Car Wash Mortgage, Car Wash
Assignment of Rents, Car Wash Senurity Agreement, Junior Mortgage, Junior
Assignment of Rents, Junior Security Agreement, Guaranty and any other loan
agreement, mortgage or other loan and coilateral document executed in conjunction
with the loan evidenced by the Note, the FirstAmendment, the Second Amendment, the
2014 Amended Note, the Amended and Resiated Note, Construction Loan Agreement,
(Gas Station Mortgage, Gas Station Assignment ot Rents, Gas Security Agreement,
Assignment, Environmental Indemnity, Car Wash Nicrtgage, Car Wash Assignment of
Rents, Car Wash Security Agreement, Junior Mortgage ~Junior Assignment of Rents,
Junior Security Agreement and Guaranty shall be deemed zmended to the extent

WW%__necessan/Jmonformioihe_amendments.heremvandihamuwmgaddlfmnal

amendments:

A The requirement to provide reporting within One iqundred Twenty
(120) days after the end of the year is hereby ameridzd to Ninety
(90) days after the end of the calendar year in the Ceilzieral
Documents, including without limitation, paragraph 30 of the Gas
Station Mortgage, paragraph 8.7(b) of the Construction Lean
Agreement and paragraph 9 of each Guaranty;

B. The requirement to provide annual financial statements is clarified
to provide that all financial statements for Borrwer and Guarantor
(excluding Jeffrey A. Glogovsky} shall be compiled consolidated
financial statements in the Collateral Documents, including without
limitation, paragraph 30 of the Gas Station Mortgage, subparagraph
8.7(b) of the Construction Locan Agreement and paragraph 9 of
each Guaranty;

286408_1



1920346380 Page: § of 24

UNOFFICIAL COPY

C.  The global debt service coverage ratio covenant of Borrower and
Guarantor (excluding Jeffrey A. Glogovsky) in the Collateral
Documents, including without limitation, subparagraph 16(j) of the
Gas Station Mortgage is clarified and amended to provide that the
global debt service coverage ratio includes Borrower, Glogovsky Oil
Company Vi, an lllinois corporation, and Guarantor (excluding
Jeffrey A. Glogovsky) and is calculated as combined EBITDA
(earnings before interest, {axes, depreciation and amortization) less
member, shareholder or other equity owner distributions divided by
the sum of combined interest expense and repayments of long term
debt in the current year.

5.  /ALIENDMENT TO COLLATERAL DOCUMENTS. The Amended and
Restated Note srai! be secured pursuant to the Collateral Documents.

6. REFERCMCES. Wherever in the Note, First Amendment, the Second
Amendment, the 2014 Aniended Note, the Amended and Restated Note or Collateral
Documents, or any other lcar 2nd collateral document evidencing, securing or
guaranteeing the Note, First Amendment, Second Amendment, 2014 Amended Note
and/or Amended and Restated Note, reference is made to the Note, First Amendment,
Second Amendment, 2014 Amencez Note, Amended and Restated Note, Construction
Loan Agreement, Gas Station Mortgage, Gas Station Assignment of Rents, Gas
Security Agreement, Assignment, Enwronrmﬁtal Indemnity, Car Wash Mortgage, Car
Wash Assignment of Rents, Car Wash Security Agreement, Junior Mortgage, Junior
Assignment of Rents, Junior Security Agreen‘e " and/cr Guaranty such reference shall
from and after the date hereof be deemed a refeieiice to the Note, First Amendment,
Second Amendment, 2014 Amended Note, Amencied and Restated Note, Construction
Loan Agreement, Gas Station Mortgage, Gas Staticn Assianment of Rents, Gas
Security Agreement, Assignment, Environmental Indemnity, Zar Wash Mortgage, Car
Wash Assignment of Rents, Car Wash Security Agreement, Junior Mortgage, Junior
Assignment of Rents, Junior Security Agreement and/or Guaranty, all as amended
herein, and as the Note, First Amendment, Second Amendment, 2014 Amended Note,
Amended and Restated Note, Construction Loan Agreement, Gas Station Mortgage,
Gas Station Assignment of Rents, Gas Security Agreement, Assignment,; Environmental
Indemnity, Car Wash Mortgage, Car Wash Assignment of Rents, Car Wash Security
Agreement, Junior Mortgage, Junior Assignment of Rents, Junior Security Agreement
and/or Guaranty may have been previously, or as Note, First Amendment, Secoiad
Amendment, 2014 Amended Note, Amended and Restated Note, Construction Loan
Agreement, Gas Station Mortgage, Gas Station Assignment of Rents, Gas Security
Agreement, Assignment, Environmental Indemnity, Car Wash Mortgage, Car Wash
Assignment of Rents, Car Wash Security Agreement, Junior Mortgage, Junior
Assignment of Rents, Junior Security Agreement and/or Guaranty may hereafter be,
amended from time to time. :

7. GUARANTOR'’S CONSENT. By executing this Amendment, the
Guarantor acknowledges and consents to the execution by the Borrower of the
Amendment and any renewals, extensions or modifications of the Note, First
Amendment, Second Amendment, 2014 Amended Note, Amended and Restated Note

7

286408 _1



1920346380 Page: 9 of 24

UNOFFICIAL COPY

or this Amendment. The Guarantor confirms that the Guaranty continues to guaranty
both the repayment of all amounts due under the Note, as previously amended by the
First Amendment, Second Amendment, 2014 Amended Note, the Amended and
Restated Note, and as amended by the Amendment, as well as the performance of all
of the Borrower's covenants, agreements and obligations thereunder, as amended by
the Amendment, and under any other loan and collateral document given to further
evidence or secure the Note, First Amendment, 2014 Amended Note and/or Amended
and Restated Note, including without limitation, the Collateral Documents as amended
from time to time.

8. WAIVER OF DEFENSES. Borrower and Guarantor acknowledge and
agree that 4z of the date hereof, the Note, First Amendment, Second Amendment, 2014
Amended Not2, Amended and Restated Note, Collateral Documents and Guaranty are
good, valid, enfcrceable and free of all defenses whatsoever, known or unknown,
whether in faw zc i1y equity, and constitute the legally binding obligations of the Borrower
and Guarantor to the Mote Holder. No act or event has occurred which might or could
impair the enforceabilily thereof or result in the discharge of the Borrower or Guarantor
thereunder or in such event,.the Borrower and Guarantor consent to such act or event
and to the extent permissiblc Ly law waives such right to claim discharge. The
Borrower and Guarantor waive and release any cause of action they might have or
claim to have against the Note Holder arising out of or in any way related to the
execution and enforcement of the ioie, First Amendment, Second Amendment, 2014
Amended Note, Amended and Restaiea-Note, the Amendment, Amendment, any
instrument given to further evidence or sezure the Note, First Amendment, Second
Amendment, 2014 Amended Note, Amended-and Restated Note, Collateral Documents,
Guaranty, and the transactions to which they reigte.

9. RESTATEMENT OF BORROWER'S'AND GUARANTOR’S
UNDERTAKINGS. Borrower and Guarantor hereby incoiporate by reference herein
and restate as of the date hereof, all of the representations.warranties, statements,

— underakings,covenants, agreements,-obligations,-and inde m.ities {the “Underfakings”)
of the Borrower and Guarantor contained in the Note,-First Ameadment, Second
Amendment, 2014 Amended Note, Amended and Restated Note, Construction Loan
Agreement, Gas Station Mortgage, Gas Station Assignment of Rents.-Gas Security
Agreement, Assignment, Environmental indemnity, Car Wash Mortgage, Car Wash
Assignment of Rents, Car Wash Security Agreement, Junior Mortgage, Junior

- Assignment of Rents, Junior Security Agreement and Guaranty, as amended nursuant
herein and as it may have been previously amended, in any of the Collateral
Documents, or in any other loan and collateral document related thereto which has
been submitted to the Note Holder, and affirms that all such Undertakings are currently
in full force and effect and shall remain continuously applicable to the transactions to
which the Note, First Amendment, Second Amendment, 2014 Amended Note, Amended
and Restated Note, Construction Loan Agreement, Gas Station Mortgage, Gas Station
Assignment of Rents, Gas Security Agreement, Assignment, Environmental Indemnity,
Car Wash Mortgage, Car Wash Assignment of Rents, Car Wash Security Agreement,
Junior Mortgage, Junior Assignment of Rents, Junior Security Agreement, Guaranty,
and in any other loan and collaterai document related thereto which has been submitted

286408 _1



1920346380 Page: 10 of 24

UNOFFICIAL COPY

to the Note Holder until all of the Borrower's and Guarantor's obligations and liabilities to
the Note Holder are completely satisfied.

10.  NO IMPLIED AMENDMENTS. Except as expressly modified hereby, all
of the terms and conditicns of the Note, First Amendment, Second Amendment, 2014
Amended Note and Amended and Restated Note shall remain unchanged and in full
force and effect. '

11.  AFFIRMANCE OF MORTGAGES AND ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS. The
Gas Station Mortgage, Gas Station Assignment of Rents, Car Wash Mortgage, Car
Wash Assigrment of Rents, Junior Mortgage and Junior Assignment of Rents, as
amended hercin, and as may have been previously amended, continue to be a valid
and subsisting lien(s) upon the respective real properties, which are free and clear of all
other liens and ericumbrances, except those in favor of the Note Holder or those which
have been express'y bermitted by the Note Holder, if any.

12. REMOVAL-OF LB AS A GUARANTOR. Note Holder has released its
security interests granted by LB, and therefore LB is removed as a Guarantor as
defined in the Collateral Documents and herein.

[INTENTIONALLY BLANK - 3IGMATURE PAGES TO FOLLOW]

LIST OF EXHIBITS

EXHIBIT A — Gas Station Property Legal Desciizstion
EXHIBIT B — Waukegan Property Legal Description
EXHIBIT C — AH Property Legal Description
EXHIBIT D — Elgin Property Legal Description

EXHIBIT E - Car Wash Property Legal Description

286408_1



1920346380 Page: 11 of 24

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this instrument effective as
of July 1, 2019,

BORROWER:
GLOGOVSKY REAL ESTATE L.L.C.

- SERIES 4231 ALGONQUIN - GAS, an
tlinois series limited liability company

By: (BJ—&) A "j%

Jeffrey A, Glogovsky

lis: Manager

STATE OF ILLINGIS )
S ) SS.
COUNTY OF Lotk o )

l, »S;H/ Yy fr’fg&f"“ Yn 7 a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT Jffrev A. Glogovsky, Manager of GLOGOVSKY REAL ESTATE
L.L.C. - SERIES 4231 Algonquin -~ Gas, an lllinois series limited liability company, personally
known to me to be the Manager of GLOGOVSKY REAL ESTATE L.L.C. -~ SERIES 4231
Algonquin - Gas, and personally known (©0.:nz to be the same person whose name is subscribed to
the foregoing instrument, appeared before (v e this day in person and severally acknowledged that
as such Manager, he signed and delivered the saic instrument as Manager of said limited liability
company, pursuant to authority, given by the Member of said limited liability company as his free
and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act ane deed of GLOGOVSKY REAL ESTATE
L.L.C. - SERIES 4231 Algonquin - Gas, for the uses ane’ purposes therein set forth.

H
GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal, this /2 day of July, 2019.

St S

"QOFFICIAL SEAL"
SALLY A. BEHUN
Notary Public, State of ifinois
My Commission Expires 06-25-2022

10

286408_1



1920346380 Page: 12 of 24

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BORROWER:

GLOGOVSKY OIL COMPANY V, INC,,
an Hlinois corporation

By: % " ‘/Q%\ﬁ

Jeffrey A. Glogovsky

its: President

STATE OF HLLINCIS )
} ss:
COUNTY OF (#t71<) . )

L SAu \!‘jiéE f __, a Notary Public, in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, does hereby certify,_thatJeffrey A. Glogovsky, as President of GLOGOVSKY OIL
COMPANY V, INC., an llinois corperation, personally known to me to be the same person -
whose name is subscribed to the fcregoing instrument as such President of GLOGOVSKY OIL
COMPANY V, INC., appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed
and delivered said instrument as his owr:-fiee and voluntarily act and as the free and voluntary
act of GLOGOVSKY OIL COMPANY V, INC., ferthe uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN ynder my hand and Notarial Seal, this. / éfé day of July, 2019.

A Lk

NOTARY PUBLIE OPFIOIAL SEAL"
‘ ’ ! SALLY A, BEHUN

MY COMMISSION EXP]RES:L)LI/%L AS, fbld— oy Pubic, S oillinoh
v - iity Commission cXgies 06-25*20. .

.

11

286408_1



1920346380 Page: 13 of 24

UNOFFICIAL COPY

GUARANTOR:

JEFFREY A. GLOGOVSKY

%nﬁ@’\

Jeffrey A. Glogovsky

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) ss:
countY oF (pe. )
A Sy /L/ﬁfﬁ‘u/\j , a Notary Public in and for said County, in the

State aforesaid, do rereby certify that JEFFREY A. GLOGOVSKY, personally known to me to
be the same person whiosa name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before
me this day in person and 2cknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said
instrument as is free and voluitary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth,

A
GIVEN under my hand ana Notarial Seal, this _/ & - day of July, 2019.

A i)

NOTARY PUBLIC

MY COMMISSION EXPIRESQ&&’KL J.s; L0 F

"OFFICIAL SEAL”

S A, BEHU
Noé\r; l%;;{hhc State of lllingis

M Comm ssson ExplresDS-ZS-QG?Z

12

286408_1



1920346380 Page: 14 of 24

UNOFFICIAL COPY

GUARANTOR:

GLOGOVSKY REAL ESTATE L.L.C,,
an lllinois limited liability company

By: %‘“ "”D}@\

Jeffrey A. Glogovsky

Its: Manager

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
y ) SS.
COUNTY OF Lésic )

|, SAKS A 1557‘“«%-’ a Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIRY THAT Jeffrey A. Glogovsky, Manager of GLOGOVSKY REAL ESTATE
L.L.C. an lllinois limitea liatility company, personalty known to me to be the Manager of
GLOGOVSKY REAL ESTATE I.L.C., and personally known to me to be the same person whose
name is subscribed to the foregring instrument, appeared before me this day in person and
severally acknowledged that as such iianager, he signed and delivered the said instrument as
Manager of said limited liability comp=any, pursuant to authority, given by the Member of said limited
liability company as his free and voluntary-ast, and as the free and voluntary act and.deed of
GLOGOVSKY REAL ESTATE L.L.C,, forip= uses and purposes therein set forth.

N
GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal, this / b day of July, 2019.

. Lﬁgw

NOTARY PUBL&C

: "OFFICIAL SEAL"

SALLY A. BEHUN
Notary Public, State of I nois
My Commlssxon Expires 0625-2022

13

286408 _1



1920346380 Page: 15 of 24

UNOFFICIAL COPY

GUARANTOR:

GLOGOVSKY REAL ESTATE L.L.C.
- SERIES 301 CENTRAL, an
tinois seties limited liability company

By: % 3 %

Jeffrey A. Glogovsky

Its:  Manager

STATE OF Il LINOIS )
p ) SS.
COUNTY OF (227 )

i, \\_5/5’{37' /j_ 55’ //[Z/Lp-j , @ Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY AT Jeffrey A. Glogovsky, Manager of GLOGOVSKY REAL ESTATE
L.L.C. - SERIES 301 CENTRAL, an lllinois series limited liability company, personally known to
me to be the Manager of GLOGOVSKY REAL ESTATE L.L.C. — SERIES 301 CENTRAL, and
personally known to me to be iz same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, appeared before me th's duy in person and severally acknowledged that as such
Manager, he signed and delivered the szid instrument as Manager of said limited liability company,
pursuant to authority, given by the Memter of said limited liability company as his free and
voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of GLOGOVSKY REAL ESTATE L.L.C.
- SERIES 301 CENTRAL, for the uses and purposes therein set forth,

e
GIViN under my hand and Notarial Seal, tnl',._/ _4’__ day of July, 2019,

s A fhaod “OEFICIAL SEAL"

' SALLY A, BEHUN
NOTARY PUBLIC rfbﬁry Public, State of litnois
My Cemiizann Bxpiras 08-28-2022

14

286408_1



1920346380 Page: 16 of 24

UNOFFICIAL COPY

GUARANTOR:

GLOGOVSKY REAL ESTATE L.L.C.
- SERIES 2320 RANDALL, an
lllinois series limited liability company

By: !/BU’) h JD/%‘—\

Jeffrey A. Glogovsky

lts:  Manager

STATE OF IINOIS )
; %{’ ) SS.
COUNTY OF ~ £ )

L ”}‘ fi OEH'U%‘-L Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT Jeffrey A. Glogovsky, Manager of GLOGOVSKY REAL ESTATE
L.L.C. - SERIES 2320 RANDALL, an lllinois series limited liability company, personally known to
me to be the Manager of GLO3C0VGKY REAL ESTATE L L.C. - SERIES 2320 RANDALL, and
personally known to me to be the samic person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, appeared before me this. dav in person and severally acknowledged that as such
Manager, he signed and delivered the s2id-instrument as Manager of said limited liability company,
pursuant to authority, given by the Memberof said limited liability company as his free and
voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary ect and deed of GLOGOVSKY REAL ESTATE L.L.C.
— SERIES 2320 RANDALL, for the uses and ptrposes therein set forth.
"
GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal s/, 5 :

“OFFIC‘AL SEAL"

/ﬁm 'MZWM’J SALLY A. BCHUN
NOTARY PUBU@/ Na* vy Public, State of :nois
My Commissicn Exp ires (6-25-2% 52

2019.

15

286408_1



1920346380 Page: 17 of 24

UNOFFICIAL COPY

GUARANTOR:

GLOGOVSKY PETROLEUM CO., INC.,
an lllinois corporation

By: % » ﬁ*@”‘\

Jeffrey A. Glogovsky

its: President

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) ss:

COUNTY 4F ['j_fﬁ’c )

|, _SAuy A Biud  a Notary Public, in and for said County, in the State
aforesald does nc*e wy certify, that Jeffrey A. Glogovsky, as President of GLOGOVSKY
PETROLEUM CO., iNZ.;.an lllinois corporation, personally known to me to be the same person
whose name is subscrit.eu to the foregoing instrument as such President of GLOGOVSKY
PETROLEUM CO., INC., aprzared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he
signed and delivered said instivinient as his own free and voluntarily act and as the free and
voluntary act of GLOGOVSKY PETROLEUM CO., INC., for the uses and purposes therein set
forth.

gt '
GIVEN under my hand and Notaris Seal, this /&~ day of July, 2019.

= ﬁ/w

NOTARY PUBLIC

- "QFFICIAL SEAL".

- SALLY A, BEHUN
Notary Puolic, Stats of linois

My Commission Expires 06-25-2022

16

286408_1



1920346380 Page: 18 of 24

UNOFFICIAL COPY

GUARANTOR:

GLOGOVSKY OIL COMPANY i, INC.,
an lllinois corporation

By: % n "Djﬁ»\

Jeffrey A. Glogovsky

iis: President

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) ss:

COUNTY OF_Mé )

|, SA A A Ma Notary Public, in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, does hereby cortify, that Jeffrey A. Glogovsky, as President of GLOGOVSKY OIL -
COMPANY 11, INC., an Winois corporation, personally known to me fo be the same person
whose name is subscrib&u to the foregoing instrument as such President of GLOGOVSKY OIL
COMPANY [l, INC., appearec befare me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed
and delivered said instrument as his own free and voluntarily act and as the free and voluntary
act of GLOGOVSKY OiL COMPANY.L-INC,, for the uses and purposes therein sei forth.

e .
GIVEN under my hand and Notarial 3=2al, this ///; ~ _day of July, 2019,

i A Bk

NOTARY PUBLIQ/ . o

WY o

“"OFFICIAL SEAL"
¢ SALLY A. BEHUN
‘&, Notary Public, Stete of it nois
¢ My Commission Expires 05-25-2022

SRR

PR e R,

17

286408 _1



1920346380 Page: 19 of 24

UNOFFICIAL COPY

GUARANTOR:

GLOGOVSKY OIL COMPANY IV, INC,,
an lllinois corporation

By: 1% N “"%

Jeffrey A. Glogovsky

Its:  President

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) 88!
county ok Cos iC

l, Sﬂ*’ﬁ‘/_/? LE ]-#LUJ a Notary Public, in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, does nerelyy certify, that Jeffrey A. Glogovsky, as President of GLOGOVSKY OIL
COMPANY IV, INC.,ar illinois corporation, personally known to me o be the same person
whose name is subscriten to the foregoing instrument as such President of GLOGOVSKY OIL
COMPANY IV, INC., appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed
and delivered said instrument-as his own free and voluntarily act and as the free and voluntary
act of GLOGOVSKY OIL COMPANY 'V, INC.,, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

4
GIVEN under my hand and Noiarnal Seal, this / & - day of July, 2019.

Sty 2 Lok

NOTARY PUBLIC o~
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: gwm AS, Abd-

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
SALLY A, BEHUN
Notary Public, State of iiinois
5 My Commission Expires 06-26-2022

OIS ASDIPIS LD

18

286408 _1



1920346380 Page: 20 of 24

UNOFFICIAL COPY

GUARANTOR:

GLOGOVSKY REAL ESTATE L.L.C. - SERIES
4221 ALGONQUIN — CAR WASH, an lllinois series
Hlinois limited liability company

By: ?%U) 4 JD}?_Y\

Jeffrey A. Glogovsky

Itst  Manager

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF (4t )
4
I, 5/415L\,’ A _@W a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid,

DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT Jeffrey A. Glogovsky, Manager of GLOGOVSKY REAL ESTATE
LL.C. - SERIES 4221 ALGONQUIN - CAR WASH, an lllinois series limited liability company,
personally known to me to be the Manager of GLOGOVSKY REAL ESTATE L.L.C. - SERIES
4221 ALGONQUIN — CAR WAGH:, and personally known to me to be the same person whose
name is subscribed to the foregoingnsirument, appeared before me this day in person and
severally acknowledged that as sucti-Manager, he signed and delivered the said instrument as
Manager of said limited liability company, pursuant to authority, given by the Member of said limited
liability company as his free and voluntary az¢,-and as the free and voluntary act and deed of
GLOGOVSKY REAL ESTATE L.L.C. - SERIES 4221 ALGONQUIN — CAR WASH, for the uses
and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal, this _f‘i ‘day of July, 2019.

L/L : l E "OFFICIAL SEAL"
NOTARY PUBLY SALLY A.-BEHUN
Notary Public, State ot iels

My Comrmigsion Expires 08242072

19

286408_1



1920346380 Page: 21 of 24

UNOFFICIAL COPY

THE GROVE WASH, INC .,
an lllinois corporation

By: %]‘ JQ}G\—\

Jeffrey A. Glogovsky

Its: President

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) ss:

COUNTY OF (Pt

! ﬁbly A /é/—f'cu\/a Notary Public, in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, ¢ duvq hereby certify, that Jeffrey A. Glogovsky, as President of THE GROVE WASH,
INC., an lllincis corporation, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the ioregoing instrument as such President of THE GROVE WASH, INC.,
appeared before me: this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered said
instrument as his own‘tre< and voluntarily act and as the free and voluntary act of THE GROVE
WASH, INC., for the uses aind purposes therein set forth.

£L
GIVEN under my hand 4nd Notarial Seal, this__/4 " day of July, 2019.

5 (Z/ /Z KJ(/L,{M

NOTARY PUBLIC

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: Qwﬂ- A L 0 A

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
SALLY A, BEHUN

Notary Pubiic, State of i} fingis - N
My Commission £ Cxpires uﬁ Qa 2{]22

20

286408_1



1920346380 Page: 22 of 24

UNOFFICIAL COPY

GUARANTOR:

GLOGOVSKY Oll. COMPANY ill, INC., an {llinois
corporation

By: % a J%/\

Jeffray A. Glogovsky

Its: President

STATE OF ILLINCGIS )
) 88:

COUNTY OF _(Lo0i% . )

5 A v A BERin ,L: Notary Public, in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid does hereby certify, that .Joffrey A. Glogovsky, as President of GLOGOVSKY OIL
COMPANY lIl, INC., an lllinocis corporation, personally known to me to be the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregeing instrument as such President of GLOGOVSKY OIL
COMPANY I, INC., appeared before ma-{pis day in person and acknowledged that he signed
and delivered said instrument as his own free and voluntarily act and as the free and voluntary
act of GLOGOVSKY OIL COMPANY Iil INC., for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GJVEN under my hand and Notaraal Seal, this / / é day of July, 2019.

Ly A fehess)

NOTARKPUBUC

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
SALLY A, BEHUN

Notary Public, State of liinois
> My Comemission Expires 06-26-2022

21

286406 _1



1920346380 Page: 23 of 24

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NOTE HOLDER:

GLENVIEW STATE BANK

its:

STATE OF ILLINOIS

3 SS
COUNTY OFbake~ o0y

|, DFUy A Be# ",/“é{/[{lotary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTY-Y THAT John M. Tofano, personally known to me to be the Senior Vice-
President of GLEMNVIEW STATE BANK, an lllinois banking corporation, and personally known fo
me o be the same persun whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared
before me this day in person and acknowledged that as such Senior Vice-President, he signed
and delivered the said instrupient pursuant to authority, given by the Board of Direciors of said
corporation as his free and veiuriary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of
GLENVIEW STATE BANK, for the uszs and purposes therein set forth,

/6
' GI\(EN under my hand and Nuiarial Seal, this 7/ ¢ day of July, 2019,

A Fefans)

Notary Public ~ _
Commission ExpiresQﬁW‘L AS, 6 S SALLY A, BEHUN
I Notary Public, State of illinois

é-.@ Sommission Expires 06-25-2022

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

22

286408_1



1920346380 Page: 24 of 24

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT C
AH PROPERTY LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOTS 1 AND 2 IN BLOCK 4 IN FEUERBORN AND KL.ODE'S ARLINGTON MANOR,
BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 2 OF THE NORTHWEST % OF SECTION 10
AND PART OF THE NORTHEAST % OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH,
RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

Permanent Tax Numbers: ' 08-10-100-007-0000 and
08-10-100-008-0000.

Property address:

301 E. Centrai Road
Arlington Heights, tL 60005

27

286408 _1



